Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing personal information, please contact Planning and Development staff at 775.328.3600.

Project Information	8	Staff Assigned Case No.:	
Project Name:			
Project Subdivision of par Description: Court.	cel, one of the parce	els becoming the extension / com	pletion of Nestle
Project Address: Nestle Court			
Project Area (acres or square fe	et): 4.578 ac.		
Project Location (with point of re Montreux 2 South - Mount Ros		streets AND area locator):	
Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	Assessor's Parcel No(s):	Parcel Acreage:
148-222-24	4.578		
Section(s)/Township/Range: S	03 & 10, T17N, R19F		
Indicate any previous Wash Case No.(s).	oe County approval	s associated with this applicati	ion:
Applicant	Information (atta	ch additional sheets if necessary)
Property Owner:		Professional Consultant:	
Name: Montreux Development	Group, LLC	Name: TEC Civil Engineering C	Consultants
Address: 500 Damonte Ranch	Pkwy, Ste 980	Address: 9480 Double Diamond	d Pkwy, Ste 200
Reno, NV	Zip: 89521	Reno, Nv	Zip: 89521
Phone: 775.825.1888	Fax:	Phone: 775.352.7800 Ex. 226	Fax: 775.352.7929
Email: ssj3232@aol.com		Email: jgilles@tecreno.com	
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:
Contact Person: Stanley Jaksic	ж <u></u>	Contact Person: Jason Gilles	
Applicant/Developer:		Other Persons to be Contacto	ed:
Name:		Name: Jessica Clayton	
Address:		Address:	
	Zip:		Zip:
Phone:	Fax:	Phone:	Fax:
Email:		Email: jtclaytone@aol.com	
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:
Contact Person:		Contact Person:	
	For Office		
Date Received:	For Office		
		Use Only	

Written Consent of Managers To Act Without An Annual Meeting and Resolutions of Montreux Development Group, LLC

The Operating Agreement provides that any action which may be taken by the vote of the managers at a meeting may be taken without a meeting if authorized by the written consent of managers holding at least a majority of the voting power. Pursuant to the provisions of the Operating Agreement, the managers of Montreux Development Group, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (the "Company"), by signing this document waive any notice that may be required for a managers annual meeting and take and consent to the following actions:

RESOLVED: That Stanley Jaksick is authorized to sign any and all agreements and documents relating to the tentative parcel map for Montreux Development Group.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Unanimous Written Consent of Managers to Act without a Meeting and Resolutions.

Dated: September 21, 2016

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: STANLRY JAKSICK
The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed.
STATE OF NEVADA)
COUNTY OF WASHOE)
I,STANLEY JAKS1CK (please print name)
(please print name)
being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Development.
(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)
Assessor Parcel Number(s): 148-222-24
Printed Name STANLEY JAKSICK
Signed_
Address 500 DAMONTE RANCH PKWY SUITE 980
RENO NV 8952)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of SEPTEMBER, 2016. (Notary Stamp)
Notary Public in and for said county and state J. CLAYTON Notary Public, State of Nevada
My commission expires: 5-30-7019 Appointment No. 03-82568-2 My Appt. Expires May 30, 2019
*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.) Owner Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of recorded document indicating authority to sign.) Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.) Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.) Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.) Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

Tentative Parcel Map Application Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific

references to tentative parcel	maps may be found in	Article 606,	Parcel Maps.	

1. What is the location (address or distance and direction from nearest intersection)?

Nestle Court, Montreux 2 South, Washoe County. Approximately the intersection of Bordeaux Drive and Nestle Court.	600 ft. West from

a. Please list the following:

APN of Parcel	Land Use Designation	Existing Acres
148-222-24	LDS	4.58 ac.

2. Please describe the existing conditions, structures, and uses located at the site:

Undeveloped parcel consist of natural vegetation and graded turnaround (Nestle Court bulb), serviced by Nestle Court. Parcel is bounded to the South and East by a golf course, North and West by existing parcels.

3. What are the proposed lot standards?

	Parcel 1	Parcel 2	Parcel 3	Parcel 4
Minimum Lot Area	0.83 ac.	3.49 ac.	0.26 ac.	
Minimum Lot Width				

4.	pul		el map w	ill be r	equired.			the last 5 years? (If yes, oment staff for additional
) Yes	-		V	No		
5.	Util	lities:						
	а	. Sewer Service		Munic	cipal			
	b	. Electrical Service/Ge	nerator	NVE	nergy			
	C.	. Water Service		Munic	cipal			`
6.	Ple ma		rce of the	water	facilities n	eces	sary to serve the p	proposed tentative parcel
	a.	Water System Type:						
		☐ Individual wells	to to					
		☐ Private water	Provide	er:				
		Public water	Provide	er:	TMWA			
	b.	Available:						
		☑ Now	<u> </u>	-3 yeaı	rs		3-5 years	☐ 5+ years
	C.	Washoe County Capi	tal Improv	ements	s Program	proje	ect?	
		☐ Yes			Z	No		
7.	Wh	at sewer services are	necessary	to acc	ommodate	e the	proposed tentative	parcel map?
	a.	Sewage System Type	e:					
		☐ Individual seption	······				***************************************	
		☑ Public system	Provide	r:	Washoe	Cou	nty	
	b.	Available:					p	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		☑ Now	□ 1	-3 yeaı	rs		3-5 years	☐ 5+ years
	C.	Washoe County Capi	tal Improv	ements	s Program	proje	ect?	
		☐ Yes			V	No		
8.	Red Ple	quirements, requires th	ne dedicat	ion of	water right	s to	Washoe County wh	ter and Sewer Resource len creating new parcels. le should dedication be
	a.	Permit #				acı	e-feet per year	
	b.	Certificate #				acı	e-feet per year	
	C.	Surface Claim #				acı	e-feet per year	
	d.	Other, #				acr	e-feet per year	

				(as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the ervation and Natural Resources):
9.	desc	cribe the	impact the	ain wetlands? (If yes, please attach a preliminary delineation map and proposal will have on the wetlands. Impacts to the wetlands may require a .S. Army Corps of Engineers.)
		Yes	☑ No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.
10.	yes,	and this	s is the secon	lopes or hillsides in excess of 15 percent and/or significant ridgelines? (If nd parcel map dividing this property, Article 424, Hillside Development of the ment Code will apply.)
		Yes	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.
11.	subj Hydi	ect to a rologic F	avalanches,	eologic hazards such as active faults; hillside or mountainous areas; is it landslides, or flash floods; is it near a water body, stream, Significant defined in Article 418, or riparian area such as the Truckee River, and/or an large
		Yes	☑ No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.
	Cour		elopment Co	I map involve common open space as defined in Article 408 of the Washoe de? (If so, please identify all proposed non-residential uses and all the open
		Yes	☑ No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.
13.	If pri	vate roa	ads are propo ough the sub	osed, will the community be gated? If so, is a public trail system easement division?
	The ext	ension / comple	ition of the bulb on Nesti	e Court is anticipated. All of the roads within the subdivision are private and gated. Existing trail easements are throughout the existing subdivision.

14.	tentative Regiona	e ma al Dev ar, gr	p com velopn ading	iplies v nent S within	cated adjacent to an existing residential subdivision? If so, describe how to with each additional adopted policy and code requirement of Article 43 standards within Cooperative Planning Areas and all of Washoe County, 50 and 200 feet of the adjacent developed properties under 5 acres a	34, in
					on of an existing subdivision - Montreux Unit 2 - South, ap 3894.	
15.					policies of the adopted area plan in which the project is located that requipolicies and how does the project comply	ire
	☐ Ye	s		No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.	
16.					area plan modifiers in the Development Code in which the project is locat If so, which modifiers and how does the project comply?	ed
	8					
					rticle 418, Significant Hydrologic Resources? If yes, please address Spec ithin Section 110.418.30 in a separate attachment.	ial
	☐ Ye	s	1	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.	
	80					

Grading

Please complete the following additional questions if the project anticipates grading that involves: (1) Disturbed area exceeding twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet not covered by streets, buildings and landscaping; (2) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill in a special flood hazard area; (3) More than five thousand (5,000) cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill; (4) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards to be excavated, whether or not the earth will be exported from the property; or (5) If a permanent earthen structure will be established over four and one-half (4.5) feet high. If your project exceeds any of the above criteria, you shall either provide a preliminary grading and roadway design plan for review OR if these criteria are exceeded with the final construction drawings and not disclosed at the Tentative Parcel Map Application, you shall be required to apply for a special use permit for grading and you will be delayed up to three months, if approved.

dra	wings and not disclosed at the Tentative Parcel Map Application, you shall be required to apply
for	a special use permit for grading and you will be delayed up to three months, if approved.
18.	How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?
	N/A ·
19.	How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If exporting of material is anticipated, where will the material be sent? If the disposal site is within unincorporated Washoe County, what measures will be taken for erosion control and revegetation at the site? If none, how are you balancing the work on-site?
	N/A
	Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions, and which properties o roadways? What measures will be taken to mitigate their impacts?
	N/A

N/A		·····		Annual Court of the Property of the Street	
<u></u>					
. Are you plan and/or revege		nd, if so, how tall	is the berm at its h	nighest? How	will it be stabili:
N/A	**			<u> </u>	
IN/A					
1					
	• ,				
with interver manufactured	ing terracing, a		now high will the wa wall construction s be mitigated?		
with interver	ing terracing, a	nd what is the	wall construction		
with interver manufactured	ing terracing, a	nd what is the	wall construction		
with interver manufactured	ing terracing, a	nd what is the	wall construction		
with interver manufactured	ing terracing, a	nd what is the	wall construction		
with interver manufactured	ning terracing, a	nd what is the I the visual impact	wall construction	(i.e. rockery,	concrete, tim
N/A Will the gradi	ning terracing, and block)? How wil	nd what is the I the visual impacts	wall construction is be mitigated?	species, how	concrete, time
N/A Will the gradi	ning terracing, and block)? How wil	nd what is the I the visual impacts	wall construction is be mitigated?	species, how	concrete, timb
N/A Will the gradi	ning terracing, and block)? How wil	nd what is the I the visual impacts	wall construction is be mitigated?	species, how	concrete, tim

N/A	
and the second s	
How are you pro	viding temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?
N/A	
14/74	
ou incorporated	ed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, their suggestions?
you incorporated	ed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, their suggestions?
you incorporated	
vou incorporated	
vou incorporated	their suggestions?
you incorporated N/A Surveyor:	
N/A Surveyor: Name	Randal L. Briggs
N/A Surveyor: Name	their suggestions?
N/A Surveyor: Name Address	Randal L. Briggs 9480 Double Diamond Pkwy, Ste. 200 Reno, NV. 89
N/A Surveyor: Name Address Phone Cell	Randal L. Briggs 9480 Double Diamond Pkwy, Ste. 200 Reno, NV. 89 775.352.7800 ex. 226
Surveyor: Name Address Phone Cell E-mail	Randal L. Briggs 9480 Double Diamond Pkwy, Ste. 200 Reno, NV. 89
N/A Surveyor: Name Address Phone Cell	Randal L. Briggs 9480 Double Diamond Pkwy, Ste. 200 Reno, NV. 89 775.352.7800 ex. 226

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE: THE IS TO CRIEF THAT THE ENGRECKED, MONTRUCK EXCLIDENTAL GROUP, LIE & THE OWNER OF THE ISSET OF UND REPRESENTED ON THE THAT MAY NOT EXCLIDENT TO THE PERMANNER, MAY RECOGNIZED OF THE PERMANNER, THE PERMANNER OF THE THE PERMANNER OF THAT THE MAY RECOGNIZED OF THE THE DESCRIPTION OF THAT THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PERMANNER. THE THE MAY NOT HER PERMANNER.		UTILITY COMPANIES' CERTIFICATES THE UTUIT EXECUTES SHOWN ON THIS FLAT HAVE BEEN ORDER, ACCOUNTS AND APPROADS OF THE UNLESSORED UTUIT COMMITS.
STATE OF S. JASSOC MONTHELIK GOVERNMENT GROUP, LLC STATE OF S.S. COUNTY OF S.S.S. ON THE ONLY OF S. JOHN STANLEY S. JASSOC, DO PRESONALLY APPEAR BEFORE ME AND THE ONLY OF THE ONLY ONLY OF THE ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY OF THE ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY ONLY	FICINITY MAP	SERBA PAGEIC POWER COMPANY, D.B.A. NY EIGHOLY ***XOTARES: NY EXPERCY** STATE OF NEVADA. \$1.5 COUNTY OF
TITLE COMPANY CERTIFICATE DIE UGGESCHE HERSY GERINGS HAT DIE PAN HAS BED GEMORE MO THE OFFICE O COM- HERSON ART THE CHARGE OF HERSE OF SAN LAND, DAVE TO MOT HEAD OF THE CHARGE A SELDINY HERSET IN THE WORS AND DEPEN ARE ALL BLUE OF GERORE AGASET IN COMPUSE A SELDINY STORE COUNTY, HAVE ALL BLUE OF THE COMPANY AND THE CHARGE SHOULDEST STORE SHOULD BE SHOUL	DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE THE FRAL PARCE MAY DAKE IN CONTROL WITH ALL THE APPLICACE STATUTE, CROSSINGES AND COCK THE CONTROL OF THE STATUTE OF THE CONTROL OF THE STATUTE OF THE CONTROL OF THE MAY THE STREET OF THE STATUTE OF THE CONTROL OF THE STATUTE OF THE CONTROL OF THE MAY. THE FRAL MAY AND COCKETOR OF THE STATUTE OF THE CONTROL OF T	NEVADA BELL TELETHORE COMPANY, D.B.A. ATAT HEYMDA MOTARY: NEVADA BELL STATE OF METADA STATE OF METADA CON THE
NAC .	BIL WINEY DESCREE OF PLANING AND REVELOPMENT DISSON	
TAX CERTIFICATE The wedgesched indexing controls that all property trace on the load and the control of the co	SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE LANDAL LANCE, ARRESTONAL LAND SERVER LOCADED AT THE STATE OF MENDA, DO RESERT CORPET PLATE 1) THIS IS A THE AND ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF THE LANCE SURVEYED LINCOR MY SEPRENSION AT THE PROSENCE OF COMPANIED OFFICER. (I.C. 7) THE LANCE SURVEYED LEW WHAT THE COMPANIED OF A THE LANCE SURVEYED AND AND THE SHEET OF THE CORPET LAND LAND THE SHEET SHEET SHEET SHEET OF THE STATE AND ANY LOCAL DEDUNCATION IN LITTLE OF THE DATE THAT THE CORP. AND CORP. THE THE CORP. OF THE REVIEW SHEETS THE CORP.	DATE NOTIFY: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS STATE OF MANDA \$114 CONNING OF \$14 \$210, PERSONALY APPRAISE BYTTOR M. A NOTIFY PUBLIC, IN THE CONDITY OF CONTING THE CHARTER CONTING OF CONTING THE CHARTER CONTING OF CONTING THE CO
DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH CERTIFICATE DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH CERTIFICATE DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH CERTIFICATE DISTRICT BOARD SINCE WHO CONTROL CHAIN, NO STREET SHOWS OF PEACH, BIS SPENDIAL CONCERNS THAT PROLIFED AND CONTROL CHAIN, NO AND EACH OF THE CONCERNS THE REPORT OF THE THE PEACH OF THE CONTROL OF THE PEACH OF THE CONCERNS THE REPORT OF THE CONTROL CONTROL CHAIN DESIDE.	8) HE MORROUS EXPERTS ON HE RULL ARE OF THE CHRECKER SHOW, OCCUPY THE PERSONNEL SHOWING AND ARE OF SUFFICIENT DURASULI. BOOK BOOK	TRUCKE WARDONS WAITH AUTHORITY STATE OF NEWDAD COUNTY OF
TOP THE DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH DATE		HOTARY Public
REFERENCE DOCUMENTS REPERCED DOCUMENTS ARE RECERDED IN THE OFFICE ARE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL 1 - NACE, May 60, 609, 1 - PACE, MAY 60,	COUNTY SUMPEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 1-DEET GENTY BALL HAR QUARTHE BY THE MR STOTEGE A TEDROCAL MAP DEFO. OF THE SCHOLLENG DATA SHOWN HERCON, RAPEAUNT TO THAT WITCHCOLL ACTIVISTIC RECORDS AS DOC. No. 2233506 RECORDED IN the STITICAL RECORDS OF WASHING COUNTY, INCYLOR. ST. HOMALL E. GUMP, PLLS. 13937 NASHOC COUNTY SURVEYOR DATE	TOTAL AREA ±4.58 AC TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP MONTREUX DEVELOPMENT CROUP, LLC MONTREUX DEVELOPMENT CROUP, LLC SOR, AT MONUTE FAST OTLOCK _U, GTICAL RECORDS OF MUSIC COUNTY RECORDS OF MUSIC COUNT



